Designation: B987/B987M − 17
Standard Specification for
Carbon Fiber Thermoset Polymer Matrix Composite Core
(CFC) for use in Overhead Electrical Conductors1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B987/B987M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

5.1.5 Test report, if required (Section 23),
5.1.6 Package type (Section 24), and
5.1.7 Order example: Five (5) lengths of 24 000 ft [7300 m]
each, 0.375 in. [9.53 mm] CFC, high strength grade, packaged
onto wood nonreturnable reels, with certified test report.
6. Materials and Manufacture
6.1 The CFC shall consist of carbon fibers of suitable type
that are combined with a suitable heat resistant thermoset
polymer matrix, and encased in a galvanic protection barrier
layer.
6.1.1 The galvanic protection barrier shall meet the require-
ments set forth in this specification including thickness, mini-
mum bending diameter, and dye penetrant after bending.
6.2 The CFC shall meet the requirements set forth in this
specification, including tensile strength, glass transition tem-
perature (Tg) and minimum bending diameter.
7. Classes of CFC
7.1 The classes of CFC products shall be designated by the
individual manufacturer and are designs that meet the specified
strength grade, and are further defined as having cores with the
following properties:
7.1.1 Meet the specified grade of strength.
7.1.2 The area ratio of carbon fiber plus matrix resin to
galvanic protection layer is held within 610 %.
7.1.3 The nominal matrix volume fraction is held within
63 % in a given strength grade of CFC.
7.1.4 Use the same thermoset polymer matrix resin (includ-
ing any fillers that are added to the polymer matrix) and same
galvanic protection system (including any fillers).
7.1.5 Have a core diameter within 615 % of the baseline
diameter used for design validation tests (see Explanatory Note
2).
8. Test Classifications and Number of Tests and Retests
8.1 Test requirements are classified as either design valida-
tion tests or routine tests as indicated in Table 1.
8.2 Design Validation Tests:
8.2.1 The manufacturer shall provide to the purchaser test
reports that support the CFC meets the requirements in these
sections.
8.3 Routine Tests:
8.3.1 The manufacturer shall test each production lot using
samples of core of sufficient length to run all testing and
potential retests. The samples shall be taken from the start and
end of the lot. Specimens from each sample shall be subjected
to the required testing.
8.3.2 Upon request from purchaser, the manufacturer shall
provide test reports that support the CFC meets the require-
ments in these sections.
8.4 Retesting:
TABLE 1 Design Validation and Routine Test Classifications
Test
Design
Validation Test
Routine Test
Tensile Test X X
Glass Transition Temperature X X
Density X X
Dimensions X X
Heat Exposure X
Heat/Stress Test X
Bending Test X
Dye Penetrant after Bending Test X
Tensile Test after Bending Test X
Galvanic Protection Barrier Layer
Thickness Test
X X
B987/B987M − 17
2
8.4.1 Should one or more of the test specimens from the
sample fail any of the tests specified, the nonconforming lot
may be subjected to retesting (see Explanatory Note 3).
8.4.2 For retest purposes, three (3) additional specimens
may be cut from the original samples from the nonconforming